

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1639/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 08/08/2006 in MACA No. 217/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF GUWAHATI ,ASSAM)

NATIONAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MD. SURAJ ZAMAL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 03/08/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rameeza Hakeem,Adv.for

M/S Law Associates & Co.,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Delay condoned.

In view of the peculiar facts of the case and as the respondents are unable to appear in this matter despite of service as they belong to Guwahati in Assam, we decline to interfere in this matter. The special leave petition is dismissed leaving the question of law untouched.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[VINOD KULVI]
COURT MASTER